PHILIP

ENVIRONMENTAL

August 23, 1995
SIO101/12104

Ms. Florence Ann Connors

Executor for the Estate of Josephine A. Dibble
1658 Del Dayo Drive

Carmichael, California 95608

Subject: QUARTERLY GROUNDWATER MONITORING REPORT:
Third Quarter 1995 (Addendum)

Dear Ms. Connors:

Ms. Juliet Shin of the Alameda County Department of Environmental Health (ACDEH)

alerted us today of an error in the Appendix B of the above referenced report. You may

have noticed that the Water Data Sheets for MW-1 and MW-3 were missing from that

appendix. We believe this occurred due to an error during reproduction. We are,

therefore, enclosing a complete copy of the Appendix B, comprising of the cover sheet,

the Field Report sheet, and all three Water Data Sheets.

We apologize for any inconvenience this inadvertent omission may have caused.

Sincerely,

PHILIP ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES CORPORATION

Blorrr, LA

Steven B. Wasson
Administrative Support

cC: Juliet Shin (ACDEH)

Enclosures
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LETTER OF TRANSMITTAL

To: Alameda County Dept Date: August 4, 1995
of Env Health
1131 Harbor Bay Pky Project: Joe Sio Chevrolet
Oakland, CA 94502 S10101/12104.2001

ATTN: Ms. Juliet Shin

1) For Review and Comment ( )
2) For Approval ( )
3) As Requested ( )
4) For Your Use (x)

We are enclosing ( x ) / Sending under separate cover ( ):

No. of
Copies Description

1 Bound "Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring Report, Third Quarter 1995"

Comments: o

Duvrdhafifogy

By: David C. Tight

cc: Ms. Florence Ann Connors

PHILIP EMVIBONMEN AL SERVIGES BORPORATION
5001 Christie fventie » Suite 507 » Fmenpille, GA S4608
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QUARTERLY GROUNDWATER
MONITORING REPORT
Third Quarter 1995

JOE SIO CHEVROLET
914-916 San Pablo Avenue

Albany, California
STID-3808

August 4, 1995

Prepared for:

MS. FLORENCE ANN CONNORS
Executor for the Estate of Josephine A. Dibble
1658 Del Dayo Drive
Carmichael, California 95608

Prepared by:

PHILIP ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES CORPORATION
5901 Christie Avenue, Suite 501
Emeryville, California 94608
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PHILIP

"ENVIRONMENTAL .

August 4, 1995
SI10101/12104

Ms. Florence Ann Connors

Executor for the Estate of Josephine A. Dibble
1658 Del Dayo Drive

Carmichael, California 95608

Subject: QUARTERLY GROUNDWATER MONITORING REPORT
Third Quarter 1995

Joe Sio Chevrolet
914-916 San Pablo Avenue, Albany, California

Dear Ms. Connors:

Philip Environmental Services Corporation (Philip), is pleased to submit the following
quartetly groundwater monitoring report for Joe Sio Chevrolet, located at 914-916 San
Pablo Avenue in Albany, California (see Figure 1). The groundwater monitoring and
sampling was conducted by Philip in July 1995.

BACKGROUND

Two 550-gallion underground storage tanks (USTs) were removed from the site on
March 20, 1989 by Petroleum Engineering, Inc. One UST contained gasoline and was
located under the sidewalk between the former building and San Pablo Avenue. The
other UST contained waste oil and was located adjacent to the southwest corner of the
former building (see Figure 2). Soil samples collected from beneath the former gasoline
UST contained concentrations of total petroleum hydrocarbons (TPH) ranging between
270 and 1,300 milligrams per kilogram (mg/kg). As a result of the TPH in the soil
samples from beneath the former gasoline UST, Alameda County Department of
Environmental Health (ACDEH) requested that additional excavation be conducted in the
vicinity of the former gasoline UST, and groundwater monitoring wells be installed and
sampled to determine groundwater quality, flow direction, and gradient.

On July 24 and 25, 1991, Aqua Terra Technologies (ATT) of Walnut Creek, California,
installed three groundwater monitoring wells (MW-1, MW-2, and MW-3) at the site

(see Figure 2). The three groundwater monitoring wells were developed on

July 31, 1991 and sampled on August 7, 1991. Elevated concentrations of TPH and
benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene and total xylenes (BTEX) were found in the groundwater
sample collected from well MW-1 (see Table 1}. At the time the wells were sampled,
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Ms. Florence Ann Connors
August 4, 1995
Page 2

ATT determined that the groundwater flow direction was to the west-northwest with an
approximate hydraulic gradient of 0.01 feet/foot.

In a letter dated November 9, 1993, Ms. Juliet Shin (ACDEH) directed that quarterty
groundwater monitoring be resumed at the site. In April 1994, Philip received authority
to proceed with quarterly groundwater monitoring at the site.

MONITORING ACTIVITIES

The third quarter 1995 monitoring event was conducted on July 13, 1995. In each well,
the depth to groundwater and the presence or absence of phase-separated hydrocarbons
(PSH) were determined. Groundwater samples were collected and analyzed according to -
U. S. Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) guidelines to determine the concentrations
of TPH as gasoline (TPHg), BTEX, and total lead. In addition, groundwater from
monitoring well MW-3 was analyzed for cadmium, chromium, zinc, and nickel.

The ground water sample from well MW-2 was also analyzed for halogenated volatile
organics in response to matrix interference observed during the 3rd and 4th quarter 1994
monitoring events, per the request of Ms. Juliet Shin (ACDEH) in her November 2, 1994
correspondence to you.

The monitoring and sampling procedures are presented in Appendix A. Field data sheets
are presented in Appendix B. Western Environmental Science & Technology, located in
Davis, California, performed the analysis. The analytical results and detection limits are
presented in Table 1.

RESULTS

The groundwater elevation in the monitoring wells beneath the site on July 13, 1995
ranged from 32.06 to 32.82 feet above mean sea level (see Table 2). A contour map of .
these data is presented in Figure 3. The approximate groundwater flow direction based
on the April data is to the south with an approximate hydraulic gradient of

0.005 feet/foot. This flow direction is inconsistent with the flow directions seen during
the past three monitoring events (to the west during fourth quarter 1994, to the northeast
during first quarter 1995, and to the southeast during the second quarter 1995). The
anticipated groundwater flow direction, based on topography and proximity to the San
Francisco Bay, is to the west. It is possible that the flow reversals during the first three
quarters of 1995 are manifestations of an unusually wet winter.

The results of the chemical analyses are presented in Table 1. No PSH were detected in
any of the groundwater monitoring wells. No detectable concentrations of TPHg or
BTEX were found in the groundwater samples collected from well MW-2 or MW-3.
Concentrations of petroleum hydrocarbons were found in the groundwater sample
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Ms. Florence Ann Connors
August 4, 1995
Page 3

collected from well MW-1, including 110 micrograms per liter (tg/L) of TPHg and
30 pg/L of benzene. These levels are the lowest levels recorded for those analytes in well
MW-1 since monitoring resumed at the site in April 1994.

The groundwater sample collected from well MW-3 contained trace levels of chromium
and zinc that are below their respective California primary maximum contaminant level
(MCL), as shown in Table 1. No detectable levels of lead were found in the sample from
MW-3. Trace concentrations of lead were detected in the groundwater samples from both
MW-1 and MW-2. Both lead levels are below the MCL and are not considered to be of
concerm.

Elevated concentrations of tetrachloroethene (PCE) continue to be found in the
groundwater sample from well MW-2, at 68 pg/L. In addition, levels of carbon
tetrachloride were found slightly above the MCL of 5 pg/L in the sample. Although the
PCE level exceeds its 5 ng/I. MCL, there is no known source of PCE onsite, and an
offsite source for the halogenated hydrocarbons is likely. The levels of PCE have
decreased since first encountered in January 1995.

Chain-of-custody documentation and certified analytical results are presented in
Appendix C. Purge and rinsate water was stored on the site in 55-gallon drums. The
drums were labeled by the field sampling technician. Purge and rinsate water disposal
will be arranged in the future.

CONCLUSIONS

The recurrence of TPHg and BTEX in the groundwater samples collected from well
MW-1 suggests that the groundwater below the former gasoline UST continues to be
impacted. Due to the abundance of utilities present beneath the sidewalk overlying the
former tank location, as documented in my correspondence to you dated May 35, 1995, no
corrective action is proposed at this time.
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Ms. Florence Ann Connors
August 4, 1995
Page 4

The next quarterly groundwater monitoring event is scheduled for October 1995, Philip
appreciates the opportunity to provide you with quality consulting and environmental
services. Please feel free to contact us if we can provide further assistance.

Sincerely,

PHILIP ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES CORPORATION

M A'M/nus@

Daryl A. Lamb
Field Services Supervisor

David C. Tight, R.G. No. 4603

Investigation/Remediation Manager

Afttachments:

Figure | - Site Location Map
Figure 2 - Site Plan
Figure 3 - Groundwater Elevation Contours

Table 1 - Groundwater Analytical Data-Petroleum Hydrocarbons Fuel Analysis
Table la - Groundwater Analytical Data-Chlorinated Hydrocarbons Analysis
Table 2 - Groundwater Elevation Data

Appendix A - Groundwater Sampling and Analysis Procedures

Appendix B - Water Sample Field Data Sheets
Appendix C - Chain-of-Custody Records and Certified Analytical Reports

cc: Ms. Juliet Shin (ACDEH)
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TABLE 1
GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL DATA
PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS FUEL ANALYSIS

Joe Sio Chavrolst
914-916 San Pablo Avenus, Albany, Calilornia

TPH Ethyt- Total Total Gll
Monttoring Dats Sampla Gasoline Banzans Tolusne benzana Aylanes and G Cadmi Chromi Lead MNickst Zinc
Wall No. Sampled No. tug/L) {ugiL} lugity {lugit) _fugiL) img/L} Img/L} tmg/L) tmgity mgit} (mgiL)
EPA Analyticel Mathod: 8015m 802 802 602 602 3070 AA AA AA AA AA
Groundwater Analysas:
Mw-1 8/7/9% Mw-1 110 16 2 0.7 15 NA NA NA NA NA NA
4/15/34 MWO01-041594 2,500 880 22 79 47 NA NA NA 0.0093 NA NA
7114794 MWO01-071494 470 110 22 21 87 NA NA NA 0.0058 NA NA
10/14/94 MW01-1014%4 380 86 17 24 T7 NA RA NA 0.008 NA NA
171795 MWO01-011798 800 250 1" 53 58 NA NA NA 0.0096 NA NA
4/19/95 MWO1 041995 210 -] 3.7 3.7 12 NA NA NA 0.018 NA NA
7/13/95 MW01071395% 110 30 4.7 8.2 20 NA NA NA 0.0048 NA NA
MwW-2 8/7/91 MW-2  NA{<50) ND{<0.80) HD{<0.50} ND{ < $.50} NDi <0.50} NA NA RA NA NA NA
4/16/94 MW02-041494  ND{<50) ND{<0.30} ND{ < 0,30} ND{ < (.30} ND({<0.50) NA NA NA 0.022 NA NA
7114/94 MW02-071434  ND{<50} * NO({<0.30) * 073" ND{<0.30) * 0.7 * NA NA KA 0.023 NA NA
10/14/94 MWO02-101484  ND({<50} * NO(<0.30) * NDH <030} = ND{<0.30) * ND(<Q.501 * NA NA NA 0.021 NA NA
1117495 MW02-011785  ND{<50) * ND{<0.30] * ND{<0.30) * ND([<0.30) * KRD{<0.50) * NA NA NA 0.0 NA MNA
4/19195 MWO02 041995  ND{<E0) ° ND{<0.30) * N <0.30) * NO{<.30 ND(<0.50) * NA NA NA  ND(<0.003) NA NA
7/13/95 MW02071395  NDH<E0) ND{<0.30) ND{<0.30) ND{<0.30) ND{<0.50) NA NA NA 0.038 NA NA
MwW-3 8/7/91 MW-3  NAI<5Q) ND{ < 0.50} ND{ <0.50} ND(<0.50) ND{<0.50) ND{ <5} NA NA NA NA NA
4/15/94 MWO03-041594 ND{ < 80) ND{<0.30} ND{<0.30) ND{ < 0,30) NEH < 0.60) NA 0.012 .28 0.22 0.34 048
4/15/94 4  DWO01-041494 ND{ < 50) ND( < 0.304 ND{<0.30} ND{< 0,30} ND{ < 0.50) NA NA NAa NA NA NA
114/94 MWO03-071454 ND{ < 501 ND{<0.30} ND{ <0.30} ND( <0.30) 0.59 NA 0.017 0.55 0.22 0.73 0.B4
7/14/34 d DWO01-071434 ND{ < 560} ND(<0.30} ND(<0.30} ND( <0.30} 0.53 NA NA NA NA MNA NA
10/14/94 MWO03-101494 NDt < 50} ND(<0.30¢ NDB{ <0.30} ND{<0.20} ND{ < 0.50) NA 0.019 .64 0.14 0.86 090 b
10/14/94 d  DWO01-101434  ND(<5D) ND(< (.30} ND{ <0.30} ND{ <0.30} ND{<0.50} NA NA NA NA NA NA
1/17/95 MW0O3-011795 ND{ < 50} ND{<0.30} ND{<0.30} ND{ <0.30} ND{<0.50) Na  ND{<0.004) 0.0088 ND{<0.003) NDI(<0.015 0.022
1/17/95 d  DWO3-011795 ND{ < 60| ND{<0.30) ND{ <0.30} ND{<0.30} ND{<0.50} NA NA NA NA NA Na
4/19/95 MWO0O3 041995 ND{ < 50t ND(< (.30} ND{ < 0.30) NO{ <0.30} ND{<0.50) NA 0.0091 0.019 0.068 0.067 1.3
4/19/95 d DOWO3 041995 ND{ < 60} ND{<0.30) NI < (.30} ND{ <0.30} NOH{ < 0.50) NA NA NA NA NA NA
7/13/98 MWO0307 1396 ND{ < 60} ND(<0.30) ND{ <0.30} ND{ <0.30} ND{<0.50 NA  ND(<0.004) 0.012 ND{<0.003} ND(<0.015) 0.024
7/13/9% 4 DWO01071395 NO{ < B0} ND{<0.30) ND{<0.30 ND{ <0.30} NDH < Q.60 NA NA NA NA NA NA
Rinsate Analyses:
4/15/94 RS01-041594  ND{< 50} ND{<0.30) NDt < 0.30} ND{<0.30} MO <0.50} NA NA NA NA MNA NA
7114/94 RS01-071494  ND{<50) ND{<0.30} 0.23 ND{<0.30} 0.65 NA NA NA NA MNA NA
10/14/94 AS01-101494  ND(<50 ND{<0.30) ND{<0.30 ND(<0.30 ND{<0.50) NA NA NA NA NA NA
117795 RS01-011795 ND{ <5 ND{ < 0,30} ND{ <0.301 ND(< 0,30 ND{ <0.50) NA NA NA NA NA NA
4/19/95 RSOT 041998  ND{<50) ND{ < Q.30 ND(<0.30) ND(<0.30 ND¢{ <0.50) NA NA NA NA NA NA
7/13/9% RSO1071335 ND(<50) ND{<0.30) ND{<0.30) ND({< 0,30 ND{ <0.50) NA NA NA NA NA NA
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TABLE 1
QROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL DATA
PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS FUEL ANALYSIS
(cantinuad)

Joe Sio Chevrolet
$14-916 San Pablo Avenus, Albany, California

TPH Ethyl- Total Totsl Oil
Monitoring Date Sampla Gascline Banzens Tolusns banzane Aylenas and G Cadmi Chromium Lead Nickal Zinc
Wail No. Samplad No. dugiL) fugit) {ugit) lugit) {ug/it} img/L} (mg/L} {mg/L} tmgit} img/L) {mgil)
EPA Analytical Mathod: BO15m 602 802 602 a0z 9070 AA AA AA AA Al
Trip Blank Analyses:
4/15/94 TBO1-041594  ND(<50) ND{ <D.30} ND{ <0.30} NDH < G.301 ND{ < 0.80) NA NA NA MNA NA NA
7/14/94 TBO1-071484  ND| <50} ND{«<0.30} ND{<0.30} ND{<0.30) ND{<0.50) NA NA NA NA NA NA
10/14/94 TBOI-101494  ND{ <50} NO{ <0 .30} ND{<0.30} ND(<0.30) ND(<0.50) NA NA NAa NA NA NA
1/17/9% TBO1-011795  ND(< 50} ND(<Q.30} ND{ < 0.30} NDt<0.30 ND{ < 0.50} NA NA NA NA NA NA
7/13198 TBO10T1395  NDi<50} ND{ <0.30} ND{ < 0.30} ND{<0.30} ND{<0.50) NA NA NA NA NA NA
DRINKING WATER STANDARDS:
Calitornla Primary
Maximum Cantaminant Levals: - 1 150 700 1750 - 0.006 0.06 0.05 01 5
Resuits above detsction limi ase boldec far emphasis.
. An extarnal standard quantitation was used on thls sampis dus to matrix intarference
b Analyte found in method biank
d Dugplicate sample
mg/l Milligrams per liter (parts per million)
NA Net anatyzed
ND Concentration balow detection limit presented in parenthesas
ug/L Micrograms per liter (parts per billion)
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TABLE 1a
GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL DATA
CHLORINATED HYDROCARBONS ANALYSIS

Jos Sio Chavrolet
914-316 San Pablo Avenus, Albany, California

Carbon cis-1,2-
Monitoring Dats Sample Chloto- Tetra- Trichl Bichloro Tatrachi
‘Wil No. Sampied No. mathans hlorid athans sthens athena
EPA Analytical Method: 601 801 601 601 601
Mw-2 1/17/96 MWO02-011796 0.54 0.98 0.58 Q.51 100

4/19/95 MWO2 041995 ND{<0.60) 0.83 ND(<0.50) ND{<0.50} 76 - s
7/13/95 MWO02071395 ND{<0.50) 0.98 ND(<0.50) ND{< (.50} 68 &= g

DAINKING WATER STANDARDS! M - .

California Primary

Maximum Contaminant Levels: - 0.8 ] ] - &Z& v %
2 T (P
< —-—
Rasutts sbove detectlon limit are bolded for emphasis. At /7/5‘ £z 5{'5((0/‘ ~

All rasults pressnted In micrograms par liter {ug/L}
601 analytes not listed ara all bstow mathod detection imits

B:ASIO101\Q350TWT1.XLS




TABLE 2
GROUNDWATER ELEVATION DATA

Joe Siec Chevrolet
914-916 San Pablo Avenue, Albany, California

Total TOC Depth to Water

Monitoring Dats Depth Elevation Water Elevation

Woell No. Measured {ft-8TOC) {ft-MSL) {ft-BTOC) {ft-M5L)

MW-1 8/7/9 NM 42.61 10.49 3212

8/12/91 NM 42.61 10.37 32.24

4/15/94 29.80 42.61 10.60 32.01

7/14/94 29.70 42.61 10.55 32.06

10/14/94 29.75 42.61 10.88 31.73

1/17/96 29.75 42.61 9.97 32.64

4/19/956 29.62 42.61 9.74 32.87

7/13/95 29.79 42.61 10.31 32.30

Mw-2 8/7/9 NM 42.73 11.64 31.09

8/12/91 NM 42.73 11.69 31.04

4/15/94 26.88 42.73 10.18 32.57

7/14/94 26.85 42.73 10.91 31.82

10/14/94 26.88 42.73 12.10 30.63

| 1/17/95 26.87 42.73 9.54 33.19
} 4/19/95 28.71 42.73 7.99 34.74
| 7/13/95 26.91 42,73 9.91 32.82
Mw-3 8/7/91 NM 39.44 8.94 30.50

8/12/91 NM 39.44 8.94 30.50

4/15/94 25.58 39.44 7.68 31.76

7/14/94 25.62 39.44 8.40 31.04

10/14/94 25.61 39.44 9.31 30.13

1/17/95 25.79 39.44 5.44 34.00

4/19/96 25.65 39.44 5.99 33.45

7/13/95 25.85 39.44 7.38 32.06

Water levels measured on 8/7/91 and 8/12/91 by Aqua Terra Technologies (ATT)
of Walnut Creek, California.

TOC elevations obtained from survey data provided in the ATT Groundwater Manitoring
Report dated 11/11/91.

ft-BTOC Feet below top of casing
ft-MSL Feot above mean sea level
NM Not measured

TOC Top of casing
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PHILIP

ENVIRONMENTAL
APPENDIX A
Groundwater Sampling and
Analysis Procedures
INTRODUCTION

The sampling and analysis procedures for water-quality monitoring programs are
contained in this Appendix. These procedures ensure that consistent and reproducible
sampling methods are used, proper analytical methods are applied, analytical results are
accurate, precise, and complete, and the overall objectives of the monitoring program are
achieved.

SAMPLE COLLECTION

Sample collection procedures include equipment cleaning, water-level and total well-
depth measurements, and well purging and sampling.

Equipment Cleaning

Sample bottles, caps, and septa were precleaned and provided by a DHS-certified
laboratory. All sampling containers were used only once and discarded after analysis was
complete.

Before starting the sampling event, all equipment to be placed in the well or come in
contact with groundwater was disassembled and cleaned thoroughly with detergent water,
then steamn cleaned with tap water, and rinsed with distilled water. Any parts that may
absorb contaminants, such as plastic pumnp valves or bladders, were cleaned as described

above or replaced.
During the sampling event all equipment used in the well was washed with detergent,

steam-cleaned, and rinsed with distilled water before purging or sampling the next well.
The rinsate water was contained for temporary storage in 55-gallon drums and disposal

A-1

BASICI01WQ950TQR.DOC




PHILIP

ENVIRONMENTAL

will be arranged by the client. The 55-gallon drums were stored onsite and labeled by the
field technician.

Quality Assurance Samples

A trip blank was analyzed to insure contamination did not result from travel exposure.

WATER-LEVEL, FLOATING-HYDROCARBON, AND TOTAL WELL-DEPTH
MEASUREMENTS

Before purging and sampling, the depth to water, floating hydrocarbon thickness, and the
well total depth were measured using an oil water interface probe and an electric sounder.
The electric sounder, manufactured by Slope-Indicator, Inc., is a transistorized instrument
that uses a reel-mounted, two conductor, coaxial cable that connects the control panel to
the sensor. Cable markings are stamped at 1-foot intervals. An engineers rule was used
to measure the depths to the closest 0.01 foot. The water level was measured by lowering
the sensor into the monitoring well. A low current circuit is completed when the sensor
contacts the water, which serves as a conductor. The current is amplified and fed across
an indicator light and audible buzzer, signaling when water has been contacted. A
sensitivity control compensates for very saline or conductive water. The oil water
interface probe signals with a solid sound when it contacts phase-separated hydrocarbons.
When the probe detects water, the sound changes to a beeping sound.

No phase-separated hydrocarbons were detected in any of the monitoring wells. When
PSH is detected at greater than 1/32-inch in thickness, a sample is not collected.

All liquid measurements were recorded to the nearest 0.01 foot in the field logbook. The
groundwater elevation at each monitoring well was calculated by subtracting the
measured depth to water from the surveyed well-casing elevation. Well total depth was
then measured by lowering the sensor to the bottom of the well. Well total depth, used to
calculate purge volumes and to determine whether the well screen is partially obstructed
by silt, was recorded to the nearest 0.01 foot in the field log book.

A-2
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WELL PURGING

Before sampling, standing water in the casing was purged from the monitoring wells
using @ PVC hand bailer. Samples were collected from the monitoring wells after a
minimum of four casing volumes had been evacuated or the pH, electrical conductivity,
and temperature had stabilized. In the case that the monitoring well was purged until dry,
the well was allowed to recover to within 80% of its static water level and sampled.

The pH, electrical conductivity, and temperature meter were calibrated each day before
beginning field activities. After every well volume of groundwater removed from the
monitoring well, field measurements were taken. The data is presented on the water
sample field data sheets. The calibration was checked once each day to verify meter
performance. All field meter calibrations were recorded in the field log book.

Groundwater generated from well-purging operations were contained for temporary
storage in 55-gallon drums. All drums were labeled and stored oansite. The sampler
recorded on the drum label for each drum generated:

o drum content (i.e., groundwater)

« source {i.e., well identification code)
+ date generated

« client contact

s project number

+ name of sampler.

The purge water will be disposed of by the client.

A3
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WELL SAMPLING

A Teflon bailer was used for well sampling. Glass bottles of at least 40 milliliters volume
and fitted with Teflon-lined septa were used in sampling for volatile organics. These
bottles were filled completely to prevent air from remaining in the bottle. A positive
meniscus forms when the bottle is completely full. A convex Teflon septum is placed
over the meniscus to eliminate air. After capping, the bottle was inverted and tapped to
verify that it did not contain air bubbles. The sample containers for other parameters
were filled, and capped.

SAMPLE HANDLING AND DOCUMENTATION

The following section specifies the procedures and documentation used during sample
handling.

Sample Handling

All sample containers were labeled immediately following sample collection. Sampies
were kept cool with ice cubes until received by the laboratory. Atthe time of sampling,
each sample was logged on a chain-of-custody record which accompanied the sample to
the Western Environmental, Science, and Technology.

Sample Documentation
The following procedures were used during sampling and analysis to provide chain-of-
custody control during sample handling from collection through storage. Sample

documentation included:

« field log books to document sampling activities in the field

« labels to identify individual samples; and

A-4
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¢ chain-of-custody record sheets for documenting possession and transfer of
samples.

Field Log Book

In the field, the sampler recorded on the Water Sample Field Data Sheet for each sample

collected:

project number

+ client name

¢ location

+ name of sampler

¢ date and time

pertinent well data (e.g., casing diameter, depth to water, well depth
« calculated and actual purge volumes

+ purging equipment used

+ sampling equipment used

« appearance of each sample (e.g., color, turbidity, sediment)

» results of field analyses (i.e., temperature, pH, electrical conductivity)

general comments

The field logbooks were signed by the sampler.
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Labels

Sample labels contained:

L ]

project number

sample number (i.e., well designation)

sampler's initials

date and time of collection

« type of preservative used (if any)
, | lysis Chain-of-C iv R |

The Sampling and Analysis Chain-of-Custody record, initiated at the time of sampling,
contains, but is not limited to, the well number, sample type, analytical request, date of
sampling, and the name of the sampler. The record sheet was signed, timed, and dated by
the sampler when transferring the samples. The number of custodians in the chain of
possessions were kept to a minimum. A copy of the Sampling and Analysis Chain-of-
Custody record is included in Appendix C.
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FIELD AEPORT

WATER LEVEL / FLOATING PRODUCT SURVEY
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WATER DATA SHEET
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WATER DATA SHEET
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Fax Cover Sh-eét

Philip Environmental Services Corporation
5901 Christie Avenue, Suite 501, Emeryville, CA: 94608

To: Ms. Juliet Shin
Company: Alameda County Department of

Environmental Health
Phone: (510) 567-6763 '
Fax: (510)337-9335

From: Steven Wasson
Company: Philip Environmental
Phone: (510)420-7910
Fax: (510)658-7990

Date: August 23, 1995
Pages including caver: 3 |

. Comments;
Dear Ms. Shin,

Thank you for alerting us to the missing material from our Quarterly Groundwater
Monitoring Report: Third Quarter 1995 for 914-916 San Pablo Avenue, Albany;,
California, dated August 4, 1995. We believe the two Water Data Sheets missing from
Appendix B were left out due to an error during reproduction. Please find attached the
two missing Water Data Sheets and accept our apologies for any inconveniencethis may
have caused. We will be sending a complete Appendix B to you shortly.

BAp et HEAIS

Steven Wasson
Administrative Support

Burlington Environmental has changed its name to Philip Environnental Services Corporation As 2
djvision of one of North America's largest recyclers and treaters of industrial and commercial waste, we
have added Philip's stréngth and experience to our consulting, drilling and remediation capabilities.
Additional services mcjude waste minimization, remediation equipment leasing, visk assebsment, and
expert legal testimony. For further information about Philip Environmental's services, | please call
860-400-9372 or 510-4Z0-7910.
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WATER DATA SHEET
prosctno (20 samPLE10:_Mwpy -OP(375”
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July 21, 199%
Sample Log 12479

David Tight

Philip Environmental

5901 Cristie Street, Ste. %01
Emeryville, CA 94608

Subject: Analytical Results for & Water Samples

Identified as: Joe Sjo Chevrolet (Proj. # 12104)
Receivad: 07/14/95

Purchase Order: 55691

Dear Mr. Tight:

Analysis of the sample(s) referenced above has been completed.
This report is written to confirm results communicated on

July 21, 1995 and describes procedures used to analyze the
samples.

Sample(s) were analyzed using the following method(s):

"BTEX" (EPA Method 602/Purge-and-Trap)

"TPHl as Gasoline®™ {(Modified EPA Method 8015/Purge-and-Trap)
"Halogenated Solvents®™ (EPA Method 601)

"Metals by Atomic Absorption/ICAP" (EPA Methods 7000/6010/200.7)
"Total Lead® (EPA 7421)

Please refer to the following table(s) for summarized analytical
results and contact us at 916-753-9500 if you have questions regarding
procedures or results. The chain-of-custody document is enclosed,

Approved by:

AT

J Riff
Sdn¥or Cheaint




Sample Log 12479

1247900

Sample: MWN01071395

From : Joe Sio Chevrolet {Proj. # 12104)
S8ampled : 07/13/95

Dilution : 1:1 QC Batch ; 2124M
BMatrix : Water

Measured

Parameter (MRL) we ValuQ ugnr
Benzene {.30) a0
Toluene (.30) 4.7
Ethylbenzene (.20) 8.2
Total Xylenes {.50) 20

TPH as Gascline {50) 110
surrogate Recovery 96 %

g 2 ah 5 8 §0 in ceconde
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Sample Log 12479
l 12479-0d
Sample: MW02071395
l From : Joe Sio Chevrolet (Proj. # 12104)
Sampled : 07/13/95
Dilution : 1:1 QC Batch : 2124M
l Matrix : wWater
Measured
l Parameter (MRL) oy Value wa
Benzene {.30) <.30
' Toluene (.30) <.39
Ethylbenzene {.30) <,39
Total Xylenes {.50) <.50
' TPH as Gasoline (50) <50
Surrogate Recovery 130 3
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Sample Log 12479

1247905
Sample: MW03071395
From : Joe Sio Chevrolet (Proj. # 12104)

Sampled : 07/13/95

Dilution : 1:1 QC Batch : 2124M
Matrix : Water

Measured

Parameter (MRL) o Value mpn
Banzene (.30) <,30
Toluenea {.30) <,30
Ethylbanzene {.30) <.30
Total Xylenes {.50) <.50
TPH as Gagoline (50) <50
Surrogate Recovery 94 %
E R E Qs 3 gu in peconeis
& :
of g
i &
TN
= t 3
‘s i 3
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Sample Log 12479
' 124790
Sample: DW01071395
l Prom : Joe Sio Chevrolet (Proj. # 12104)
Sampled : 07/13/95
Dilution : 1:1 QC Batch : 2124M
' Matrix : Water
Measured
' Paranmeter (MRL) A Value wy.
Benzene {(.30) <, 30
l Toluene (.30) <.30
Ethylbenzene {.3C¢) <.30
Total Xylenes (.50) <.50
' TPH as Gasoline (30) <5Q
Surrogate Recovery 95 3
‘ 5 a8 B2 3 §e i sconss
3
I 53 3
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4
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§ = £ 2
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3
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=
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Sample Log 12479

1347%4=0%
Sampie: R301071395
From : Joe 8io Chevrolet (Proj. £ 12104)

Sampled : 07/13/95

Dilution : 1:1 QC Batch : 2124N
Matrix : water

Heasured

Parameter {MRL) v Value wa
Benzene {.30)} <.30
Toluene (.30) <.30
Ethylberizene {.30) <.30
Total Xylanes {.50) <.50
TPH ns Gasoline {50) <50
Surrogate Recovery 95 |
_§ . E § a gu in sEqonds
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Sample Log 12479
3247902
Sample; TBO1071395
l From : Joe Sio Chevrolet (Proj. § 12104)
Sampled : 07/13/95
Dilution : 1:1 QC Batch : 2124mM
l Matrix : Water
Measured
' Parameter {MRL} wg/t value o
Benzene {.30) <.30
' Toluene (.30) <.30
Ethylbenzene {(.30) <,30
Total Xylenee (.50) <.50
l TPH as Gascline {50) <50
Surrogate Recovery 96 L
_‘_ . s w§ gn in ssconds
l %8 3
-8 g
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- 3 ny.
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Sample Log 12470
July 18, 1995 l
Volatile Halocarbons
Sample Name : MW02071395 .
Project Name : Joe Sio Chevrolet
Project Nummber  : 12104 Dute Raceived : 07/14/95
Sampile Date : 07/1395 Dilution : 1% l
Date Analyzed  : 07/17/95 Sample Matrix : Water
Analysis Method : EPA 801 Lab Number : 1247904
osares i
Pammetes —MRL Cong,  Units
Chioromethane 2.50 <050 ugh.
Vinyl Chicride 250 < Q.50 gL I
Bromomethane 0.50 <030 uQiL
Chiorogthane 0.50 < 0.50 ugL
Trichiorofluoromethans 0.50 < 0.50 ugh .
1,4-Dichioroethene 0.50 <0.50 ugl
Dichicromethane 0.50 <0.50 ugl
t-1,2-Dichiorosthone 0.50 <0.50 ugl. l
1,1-Dichiorosinane Q.50 <050 uph.
o-1.2-Dichiomethorne 0.50 <050 ugl
Chioroform 0.50 < 0,50 ugh
1,1.4-Trichiorosthane 0.50 < (.50 ug'L '
Carton Tetrachioride 0.60 " upL
1,2-Dichiaroethane 0.5 <0.50 gl
Trichicroethene 0.5%0 <0.50 ugh l
1 2-Diwchioropropane 2.50 < 0.50 ugt
Sromodichioromethane 0.50 <0.50 uplt
o-1,3-Dichloropropene 0.50 <0.80 ugL '
+1,3-Dichicropropens 0.50 <0.50 gt
1,1, 2-trichiorosthane 0.50 < 0.50 ugh.
Tetrachiorosthens 0.60 . wgl l
Cromochioromethane 9.50 <0.50 up/L.
Chiorobenzene 0.50 < 0.50 uglL
Brematorm 0.50 <0.50 wi.
1,1,2,2-Tetrachlormethane 0.50 < 0.50 wl. l
1,5%Oichiorobenzene 0.50 <0.80 wl.
1.4-Dichiorobenzene 0.50 <{0.50 ugh
1.2-Dichorobenzane 0.50 <050 ugh. l
2-Chiorotoluene (SuT) 105 % Recovery '
MRL = Method Reporting Limit l
Conc. » Concentration Approved By :
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July 21, 1995

Sample Log 12479
From © Joe Sio Chevrolet (Profect # 12104)
Date Sampied . 07/13/95 Date Received : 07/14/85
Matrix | Water Units 1 (moi)

| Laad Al by 8§ 7421
Date Date

WESTIO ___ SamplelD Resyit MRL _ Digested  Apalyzed
12476-03 MWO1071395 0.0048 p.003 G71ams 072195
12479-04 MWOo2071395 0.038 0.006 07718495 072199
MRL = Method Reporting Limit




July 21, 1998
Sample Log 12478-05

Sample MWG3071396 Date Sampled : 9713085
From : Joe Sio Chevrolet (Project # 12104) Date Received : 07/11485
Matrix © Water Units : (mgAL)
Dissolyod Metals Anglyses by ICP and GFAA by 3W-348
ELUFT :"Waste Qi” Metaly

Date Darie
Analyte Resuft MRL EPAMethod Digested  Analyzed
Cadmium (Cd) <{,004 0.004 6010 0718795 Q7195
Chromium (Cr) 0.012 0.067 8010 0THAaNS oTHWES
Lead (Pb) <0.003 0.003 7421 glriamws ar/21005
Nicket (N <0.015 0.015 6010 Q7/118/95 Q71 wes
Zinc (2n) 0.024 0.010 6010 O7/18/85 071995

MRL = Method Repording Limat




July 18, 1995
Sample Log 12479

QC Report for EPA 602 & Modified EPA 8015

Prom ! Joe Sio Chevrolet (Proj. # 12104)
Sanmple(a) Received ; 07/14/95

Matrix Spike

Matrix Spike Duplicate
Parameter ¥ Recovery % Recovery RPD *
Benzene 102 102 0
Ethylbenzene 101 100 1
TPH as Gasoline 97 95 2

* RPD = Relative Percent Difference

Paraweter Method Blank
Benzene <0.30 ug/L
Toluene <0.30¢ ug/L
Ethylbenzene <0.30 ug/L
Total Xylenes <Q.%0 ug/L
TPH as Gagoline <5Q ug/L




Mgmé] W RATCH QC REPORT i'ﬂ;“?;';;g‘fi’"ﬁ

1048 Qiive Drive, Ste 2 Dsvis, CA 95816 (916)-753-8500

Project Namse . Joe Sio Chevrolst Project Number . 12104
Matrix : Water
Un-
Spiked WMS MS M3 MSD MSD NMSD MBS Ms/
Analysis Date Blank Conc. Spiked Sampie Spked Meas. % Spiked Meas. % Recov. NSD RPD

Parsmater Methaod Frep 00 ‘ Bam ke O O 0N Ren 1y O al :
Chiarormethans EPAGBDT  OV/17MS <080  ugh

Vinyl Chicride EfA 001 07/47198 < 0.50 ug/l

Bromomethans EPABOT 07795 <050 gl

Chiorosthans EPA 601 0717/85 <050 ugh,

Trichiorofluoromethnne EFPA 601 ornms <050 ugf.

1,1-Dichiorosthens EPA 801 0IN795 <080 ug/l 12486-03 <050 20 206 103 20 213 100 704130 287 20
Dichvoromethane EPAGDY  07/17/85 <050 gl

t-1.2-Dichiocosthens EPASOT  O7H7RS <050 ugh

1,1-Dichiorosthans EPAGD1 07795 <060  ugl

o-1,2-Dichlcrosthens EPA 801 OrTMTRs <0680 ug/l,

Chioroform EPABO1  O7TM7AS <050 A

1.1, 1-Trichiorosthane EFASDT 0717056 <080  ugl

Carbon Tetrachiorce EPA 801 07176 <050 ug/

1,2-Dichioowthane EPA 803 O71TIRE <050 uwpht

Triohlorosthens EFPA 801 oTHIMS <050 ugh. 12408-03 <080 20 214 107 20 250 120 76-130 114 20
1,2-Dichioropropane EPA 801 7117198 < Q.80 ugl

Branodichioromaethens EPAS0Y  07/7/88 <050 ugt

-1,3-Dichiaropropens EPABOT  OTH7M6 <080 ugn

+1,3-Dichioropropena EPAQDt O7TMTE <080  ugl

1.1,24richiorosthane EPABO1T  O7H7AS <0S0  uwg

Tatrachiorosthens EFAGM  (TN785 <D.&Q ugh.

Ditromochioromethans EPA 801 07178 < 0.50 ug/l

Chiorcbenzens EPA 801 OTATRS <050 ugL 1248002 <(0.8D 20 17.0 8.5 20 148 & 70-130 4.00 20
Bromotorm EPABDYT TM2M5 <080 ur

1.1.2.2-Tatrachioroethane EPA 401 anres <080 upil

2-Chlarcioluene (Surr.) EPABDY  O7THTRS 109 %

1,3-Dichiorobenzene EPABDT  (07M7M5 <0850  ugh

14-Dichiorobenzens EPA 801 07117105 < 0.80 ught

1.2-Oioniorobanzene EPAGDT (IMTRE <050 vl
Conc. = Concentration

Approved By : o K

e ——




EEF L AR U D

Juty 21, 1995

Metals QC Report for Sample Log 12479

From : Joe Sio Chevroket (Project # 12104)

Matrix : Water Units . (mahi.)
Sample Spiked for MSMS0O : 12463-07

Maihod Blank
Date Dae
Anatyke Result MRL _EPAMethod Digested Analyred
Lead (Pb) <0.003 0.003 7421 0771885 072185

MRL = Method Reporting Limit

Laboratory Controf Sample (LCS)
Datwe Data
Analyts % Reocovery EPANothod Digested _ Analyzed
Lead (Pb) 100 7421 07HBSS Orr21195

LGS Limits are BS - 115%.

Lead (Pb) 108 109 1 7421 071895 07721195

MS = Matrix Spike MSD = Matrix Spike Dupiicate  RPUD = Reigtive Porcent Difference
Spike Recovery Limits for Matrix Spikes are 75 - 125%. The RPD Limits are £ 20%.




July 21, 1985
Metals QC Report for Sample Log 12479
From : Joe Sio Chevrolet (Project § 12104)
Matrix . Water Units © {mpA)
Method Blank
Darte Dawe
Ansiyee Resut MRL _EPAMethod Digestied  Apalyzed
Cadmium (Cd) <0.004 0.004 6010 07/18/95 07/19/85
Chromium (Cr) <0.007 0.067 8010 0711805 0119795
Lead (Ph) <0.003 0.003 7421 Q7H&8S 0772105
Mickal (Ni) <0.015 05 6010 07/18/95 G7149/95
i (Zn) <0.010 0.010 6010 0718/85 07/19/%85
MRL = Method Reporting Limit
Labroratory Control Sampie {LCB)

Chromium (Cn) 103 8010 0711885 0711995
Lead (Ph) 100 7421 07/18/85 077215
Nickel (W) % 0010 0771855 0719/m5
Zinc (2n) 110 6010 07/18/95 0719195
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Judy 24, 1995
Metais QC Report for Sample Log 12479 (cont'd)

From : Joe Sio Chevrolel (Project # 12104)
Sampie Spiked for MS/MSED | 12478-05 (ICP), 12483-07 (GFAA)

Matrix Spikes

Cadmium (Cd) 114 115 4 6010 071138/85 071935
Chromiun (Cr) 2% 80 0 6010 0771885 0711995
Lead (PO) 108 109 1 7421 0771895 P Rirat
Nickel (Ni) 99 87 2 8010 07895 0719
ZinG (Zn) 103 102 1 6010 Q71 &ros O7rio/ms
MG = Matrix Spike MSD = Matrix Spike Dupticate RPD = Relative Percent Difference

Spika Recovery Limits for Malrix Spikes gre 75 - 125%. RPD Limils are 1 20%.
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